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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a computer wholesale business with 42 employees 
and $45,477,860 gross annual income. It seeks to employ the 
beneficiary as an administrative assistant for a period of three 
years. The director determined the petitioner had not established 
that the proffered position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel argues that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation and the beneficiary is qualified to perform 
the duties of a specialty occupation. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b), provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U. S .C. 1184 (i) (1) , 
defines a I1specialty occupationI1 as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U. S .C. 1184 (i) (2) , to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (B) , the petitioner shall 
submit the following with an H-1B petition involving a specialty 
occupation: 

1. A certification from the Secretary of Labor that the 
petitioner has filed a labor condition application with 
the Secretary, 

2. A statement that it will comply with the terms of 
the labor condition application for the duration of the 
alien's authorized period of stay, and 

3. Evidence that the alien qualifies to perform 
services in the specialty occupation. 
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The petitioner has provided a certified labor condition application 
and a statement that it will comply with the terms of the labor 
condition application. 

Pursuant to 8 C . F . R .  214.2(h) (4) (iii) (C), to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2. Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3 .  Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary holds a baccalaureate degree in business 
administration conferred by a U.S. institution. Accordingly, it is 
concluded that the petitioner has shown that the beneficiary 
qualifies to perform the duties of the proffered position. 

The term "specialty oc~upation~~ is defined at 8 C . F . R .  
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C . F . R .  214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 
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1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2 .  The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4 .  The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the proffered position are described in pertinent 
part as follows: 

Assists company president in staff capacity by 
coordinating office services, such as personnel, budget 
preparation and control, records keeping and control, and 
special management studies of a company engaged in the 
business of manufacturing computer chassis, kitchen 
strainers, hardware parts and electronic components. 

Studies management methods in order to improve workflow, 
simplify reporting procedures and implement cost 
reductions. Analyzes unit operating practices, such as 
computer-based record keeping systems, office layout, 
suggestion systems, personnel and budgetary requirements, 
and performance standards to create new systems or revise 
established procedures. 

Studies methods of improving work measurements or 
performance standards. Coordinates collection and 
preparation of operating reports, such as time-and- 
attendance records, termination, new hires, transfers, 
budget expenditures, and statistical records of 
performance data. Prepares reports including conclusion 
and recommendations for solution of administrative 
problems. Issues and interprets operating policies. 
Assists in the preparation of annual report and budget. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors 
enumerated above are present in this proceeding. The petitioner has 
not shown that it has, in the past, required the services of 
individuals with baccalaureate or higher degrees in a specialized 
area for the proffered position. In addition, the petitioner has 
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not shown that similar firms require the services of such 
individuals in parallel positions. 

In these proceedings, the duties of the position are dispositive 
and not the job title. The proffered position appears to combine 
the duties of a general manager with those of a marketing manager. 
The Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook (Handbook), 
2000-2001 edition, at pages 50-51 finds no requirement of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree in a specialized area for employment 
as a general manager. Degrees in business and in liberal arts 
fields appear equally welcome. In addition, certain personal 
qualities and participation in in-house training programs are often 
considered as important as a specific formal academic background. 

The Handbook at pages 25-26 also finds no requirement of a 
baccalaureate degree in a specialized area for employment as a 
marketing manager. A wide range of educational backgrounds are 
considered suitable for entry into marketing managerial positions. 
Some employers prefer degrees in business administration but 
bachelor's degrees in various liberal arts fields are also 
acceptable. Here again, certain personal qualities and 
participation in in-house training programs are often considered as 
significant as the beneficiary's specific educational background. 
In view of the foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has 
not demonstrated that the proffered position is a specialty 
occupation within the meaning of regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. Accordingly, the decision of the 
director will not be disturbed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


